UR Procurement – Create Change Order To Add a New FAO For Future Charges

	Instructions
	Details and Screenshots

	Home page:
· Use the UR logo to return to this Home screen
· Use the Search field with keywords
· Use the Inbox for Workday messages
· Use the Procurement worklet for frequently used tasks and reports

	[image: C:\Users\skraynik\AppData\Local\Temp\SNAGHTML196b07be.PNG]

	Rules
	· Change Orders can be used to revise the purchase order to:
· Change the FAO. This change will trigger the approval hierachy.
· Increase the value of the purchase order. This change will trigger the approval hierarchy and be sent to purchasing also.
· Requisitioners can create a change order for their own purchase orders to resolve:
· Quantity discrepancies.  The change order can be used to increase the quantity on the purchase order.
· For example: if you’ve ordered 10 of something and the supplier shipped 15. If you are going to keep the extra 5, you will create a receipt for 15 and create a change order to increase the quantity from 10 to 15. This change order will be submitted for approval.
· Price discrepancies.  The change order can be used to add additional funds to a purchase order to cover an overbill. 
· Once an invoice is applied to a PO line, the unit cost cannot be changed. If there is a unit price discrepancy and purchasing has reassigned the match exception to you in order to initiate a change order, you can use the change order to add a new line with the correct unit cost.
· Changes to an FAO cannot be made to a line if an invoice has been attached and/or paid.  Once an invoice has been paid the only way to correct account is by doing a Journal Entry.  You can change the FAO for future invoices by creaing a new line and transfering unused funds to the new line.


	· Search for the PO in Workday in order to initiate a Change Order.
	If you realize payments have posted to an incorrect FAO and you need to update the PO so future charges post correctly, you can do so by initiating a change order to the PO and adding a new line.  To start you should search for the FAO by typing the PO number in the global search bar.  Hit enter and then click on the word Procurement to the left side of the screen.  The blue number will then appear.
[image: C:\Users\jbrock2\AppData\Local\Temp\SNAGHTML347fc7ed.PNG]


	· Next, hover over the blue number and click the Related Actions Button that appears.  It is orange with three dots.
· Click on the Actions button.

	[image: ]

	· When the next window opens under the Actions column hover over the words Purchase Order and click on Create Change Order.

	


[image: ]

	· Take note of the Help Text at the top of the Change Order screen
· If the Change Order should not be sent to the supplier, such as for this type of internal change, change the Issue Option to Phone or Print.
· Failing to do this may result in duplicate orders.
	[image: ]




	· Add a note in the Internal Memo field to explain the change you are submitting.

	[image: C:\Users\DFLOTT~1\AppData\Local\Temp\SNAGHTML47aaa0e0.PNG]

	· Click on the Service Line tab and then click on the plus sign to add a new line.
	[image: ]

	· You will need to transfer the information from the original line to the new line in the Company and Item and Category columns.
	    [image: ] 

	· Next change the amount on the original line to match the invoiced amount.
	[image: ]

	· Then add the remaining balance of the original amount to the new line, along with the start and end date.
· If you choose to increase the amount of the PO or add additional time you can do so now by increasing the ordered amount and the end date.
· Be sure to note your changes in the Internal Memo field.
	[image: ]

	· Add the matching commodity and add the new FAO you wish to use.
	[image: ]

	Select <Submit>
The Change Order has been submitted for approval.  

	[image: ][image: ]


	The status of the Purchase Order shows Change Order In Progress

	[image: ]

	You can check the status by going to the purchase order and viewing the Version History and selecting the magnifying glass icon in the Pending Changes area.
	[image: ]



QRG UR Procurement – Create Change Order v2.0 		Visit www.rochester.edu/urprocurement					2

image4.png
Search Results

Categories. Search Results 1 tems
e Procurement
fesers PUR00043258 &
Banking Actions
Expenses Ti: ry slecting ancthe Purchase Order
> Close b

Financial Accounting

— , | cioseunes
Grams
Organizatons eVerson

Receit > M 010 Central
people Administraion

Roles >
Processes

Document Date 0917/2020

Revenue Purchase Order Type  (empty)

‘Security Supplier NEC




image5.png
Create Change Order

+ Before submitting the Change Order, check the PO Issue Opion feld ocated in the upper right. If the Change Order should not be sent o the supplier (such as, an administrative change only), be sure to change the PO Issue Option o Phone.
+ Marketplace suppliers do not accept change orders 50 you will be prompted to change the PO Issue Option o phone.

+ Be sure to summarize what is changing in the Intemal Memo field

+ Commodity is required for non-catalog orders and should be the same for allines/line spiits. f there are mutiple lnes, select the commodity that most closely relates to the highest dollar value forallines. Commodity cannot be changed once an invoice is applied to 3 ine.
+ Ifthe value of this purchase order i increasing, it will be sent for financial approval. Enter the new total dollr value (new not-to-exceed value) and not just the changed amount.

Purchase Order  PUR000S0968

~ Summary v Terms and Taxes v Contact Information
company 010 Gentrel Administration Payment Terms X Netao -
Supplier Smanprocure inc
el Due Date. w/oo/YYYY Buyer *| X Mary Ellen Arden -+
Currency usp
Default Payment Type  Check. Bil-To Contact X Mary Elen Arden -
Document Date
Override Payment Type Bil-To Contact Detail | Mary Elen Arden
Change Order Creation Date  01/25/2021
Credit Card (emety) fversty of Rochester Acsounts
T BikToAdess x Ut f e A
Shipping Temns X FOB Destination, freght collest 200 Rochester, WY 14611.3647
Tax Amount 000 United Stses o Ameris
Shipping Method X Sasbelow
Shipping Instructions | See below
Otner Charges o] ShipTo Contact Detail | My llen A
4
o Address 24 Calsbration Or St 2200
‘Supplier Contract (emety) ShpTo A Rochester, NY 14620 United
Ststes of Amarica
Default Tax Option selectone
Memo
Defait Tax Code
4
Update Tax Interal Memo.
4





image6.png
Purchase Order  PURDOOD1306

- Summary
compary
suplr

Curency.

Document Date

‘Change Order Creaton Date
‘Change Order Toal
Tox mount

Freight Amouet

Other Chargas.

021 Schoolof Ars and Scencas
Thorsba
s

0670272019 (]
061272019

72500
000

000

000

~ Terms and Taxes

Payment Terms X Netio
Due Date. w700 vy B

DefaltPayment Type  ACH

Overide Payment Type
Credi Card (eme)
Shipping Terms * Dastnston
Shipping Method  Seablow
Stippingnstuctions | Seebelow

‘SupplerContract
Default Tax Otion sclectone

Default Tax ode:

Update Tax

~ Contact Information

Issue Option X MLt

Buyer * % Laur Jomnene

BilTo Comtact  Laurs Josnere

BilTo ComactDetal | Laura Joanerie

BilTo Addrezs X Univershy of Rochester
Accourts Payable 910
Genssee Ste. Sute 200
Rochester Ny 146113847
Ui Seses o Amaris

‘Ship-To Contact P —r——

Ship-To ContactDetal | eve Kurkle

ShipTo Address 284 Hsshison R Foom
206 Rochester N 14627
Unitad St o Americs
Mema

Intersl Memo





image7.png
Goods Lines Tax  RewnionTems  PrepaidDetslls  Attachments
Service Lines 1 ftem
Cancel " Line Company “Htem and Category.
POLine
O 1010 Central Administration Hem
.
Technical Services as needed
‘Commodity Code.

‘Spend Category *
Telecommunications External Project
(5C49300)





image8.png
Service Lines 2items

Telecommunications External Project
(5C49300)

et e Company HemandCtegry ™ L—
(S} « 010 Central ftem ‘Tax Applicability
Administation
X Nontaxable
Description % Tax Code
Technical Services as needed
‘Commadiy Code:
‘Spend Category *
 Telecommunications
Extemal Project
(sc4s300)
o 1 em Tox Applicabilty
= R
Technical Senices s needed
TaxCoe
‘Commodity Code
‘Spend Category *





image9.png
Ordered Due Date O

000 | [0y &8

Received StartDate.





image10.png
Due Date

MM/DD/YYY [

oonzo0 (]

Date.

06/30/2022 B

213050





image11.png
“Addtional Worktags spits

‘Company for FAO: 010

Cost Center:
CC43318-000
Applications and
Architect

Fund: Self
Supporting
Activties -

Unrestricted

UR Operating.
Program:
0P343313
Applications and
Architecture

1000 Communication Services
Commodity

Company for FAO: 010
Cost Center: CC43301-000
Networking and Communication

Fund: Self Supporting Activities -
Unrestricted

UR Operating Program: OP343301
Networking and Communications
Services





image12.png




image120.png




image13.png
You have submitted
Change Order: DL Instruments LLC on 05/06/2018 for $400.00 (o)

Up Next

> Details and Process




image14.png
Soach Rusats e

Actons

Purchase Order PUR00000476





image15.png
View Purchase Order

Purchase Order  PURDO000476 Status  Change Order I Progress
v Summary v Terms and Taxes v Contact Information
Company 010 Gentral Administration Payment Terms Net30 Issue Option print
‘Supplier DL Instruments LLC Due Date. (empty) Buyer David Tortora
Gurrency usp Default Payment Type  Check BillTo Contact David Tortora
DocumentDate  05/02/2018 Override Payment Type  (empty) BillTo Contact Detail  David Tortora
Line Total Amount 20000 Credit Card (empty) Bill-To Address © University of Rochester Accounts Payable 910
Genesee Street, Suite 200 Rochester, NY 14611
Shipping Terms FOB Destination, freight prepaid 3847 United States of America
‘Shipping Method See below Ship-To Contact Jane Smith
Shipping Instructions  See below ‘Ship-To Contact Detail  Jane Smith
‘Supplier Contract (empty) ‘Ship-To Address. © 44 Celebration Drive Suite 3.100 Rochester, NY
146202664 United States of America
Memo (empty)
Internal Memo (empty)
Goods Lines. Version History Process History Printing Runs Balances
Prior Versions 0 items [# = glo B0 L™  Pending Changes 1item [ER Y Y
PUhSE e Date Totel Aot Change Order Version Created On Ghange Order Status Total Amount
1 05/06/2018 InProgress. 0000 A
No Data v





image1.png
Search field (search for

task type or number)

Welcome, Your-Name
| Use the

a Inbox EijD cati Procurement worklet
Titem for various tasks

Supplier Accounts Match Event for Supplier Invol

Procurement Favorites





image2.png
omm;mco J— x

Search Results

- -
-
- e

[RS——
—
e
-
e =
sy
st

Student




image3.png
Search Results 17iems

Procurement

PUR00043258 € [Purchase orcer
R

Tip:try selecting another category from the left o see other resuts




